

No. S266001

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

WALLEN LAWSON,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

PPG ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES, INC.,

Defendant and Respondent.

On a Certified Question from the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
Case No. 19-55802

**PPG'S ANSWER TO AMICUS BRIEF OF DIVISION OF LABOR
STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT**

Karin M. Cogbill,
Cal. Bar No. 244606
kcogbill@hopkinscarley.com
HOPKINS & CARLEY
70 South First Street
San Jose, CA 95113
Telephone: 408.286.9800
Facsimile: 408.998.4790

Everett Clifton Martin,
Cal. Bar No. 227357
cmartin@littler.com
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
633 W. Fifth St., 63rd Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: 213.443.4300
Facsimile: 213.443.4299

Theodore A. Schroeder, *pro hac vice*
PA Bar No. 80559
tschroeder@littler.com
Robert W. Pritchard, *pro hac vice*
PA Bar No. 76979
rpritchard@littler.com
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
625 Liberty Avenue, 26th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Telephone: 412.201.7600
Facsimile: 412.456.2377

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent PPG Architectural Finishes, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	6
I. THE DLSE IGNORES THE EMPLOYEE’S BURDEN.....	7
II. SECTION 1102.6 APPLIES A “CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE” BURDEN ONLY AFTER A PLAINTIFF DEMONSTRATES BY A PREPONDERANCE OF EVIDENCE THAT PROTECTED ACTIVITY WAS A “CONTRIBUTING FACTOR” IN THE ADVERSE EMPLOYMENT ACTION	8
III. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 1102.6 DOES NOT EXCUSE A PLAINTIFF FROM DEMONSTRATING THAT A LEGITIMATE, NON-RETALIATORY REASON FOR ADVERSE ACTION IS PRETEXTUAL	9
A. The DLSE Fails to Identify the “Prima Facie Case.”	9
B. D.C. Court of Appeals Authority Contradicts the DLSE’s Analysis	10
C. The DLSE’s Use of Federal Authority is Unpersuasive	11
D. The California Jury Instructions Contradict the DLSE’s Position	15
E. It Is Not PPG’s Burden to Disprove Retaliation	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Addis v. Dep't of Labor</i> (7th Cir. 2009) 575 F.3d 688	14
<i>Allen v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> (5th Cir. 2008) 514 F.3d 468	14
<i>Armstrong v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> (7th Cir. 2018) 880 F.3d 377	14
<i>Baca v. Dep't of the Army</i> (10th Cir. 2020) 983 F.3d 1131	14
<i>Betchel v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> (2nd Cir. 2013) 710 F.3d 443	14
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> (8th Cir. 2017) 867 F.3d 942	14
<i>Conrad v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> (4th Cir. 2016) 824 F.3d 103	14
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> (6th Cir. 2014) 567 Fed.Appx. 334.....	14
<i>Duggan v. Dep't of Defense</i> (9th Cir. 2018) 883 F.3d 842	14
<i>Epple v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> (5th Cir. 2019) 785 Fed.Appx. 219.....	14
<i>Gomez v. United States Postal Serv.</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 32 F.App'x 889	13
<i>Guz v. Bechtel National, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 317 [100 Cal.Rptr.2d 352, 8 P.3d 1089]	9
<i>Harris v. City of Santa Monica</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 203, 152 Cal.Rptr. 3d 392	16, 18
<i>Indiana Michigan Power Co. v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> (6th Cir. 2008) 278 Fed.Appx. 597.....	14
<i>Johnson v. District of Columbia</i> (D.C. 2007) 935 A.2d 1113	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Stein Mart, Inc.</i> (11th Cir. 2011) 440 Fed.Appx. 795.....	12
<i>King v. Dep’t of the Army</i> (11th Cir. 2014) 570 Fed.Appx. 863.....	14
<i>Lockhart v. MTA Long Island R.R.</i> (2nd Cir. 2020) 949 F.3d 75	14
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> (10th Cir. 2013) 717 F.3d 1121	14
<i>Maverick Transp., LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,</i> <i>Admin. Review Bd.</i> (8th Cir. 2014) 739 F.3d 1149	14
<i>McCormick v. District of Columbia</i> (D.D.C. 2012) 899 F.Supp. 2d 59.....	11
<i>Mount v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> (Fed. Cir. 2019) 937 F.3d 37	14
<i>Pan Am Rys., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> (1st Cir. 2017) 855 F.3d 29.....	14
<i>Rhinehimer v. U.S. Bancorp Investments., Inc.</i> (6th Cir. 2015) 787 F.3d 797	14
<i>Rookaird v. Bnsf Ry. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2018) 908 F.3d 451	12, 13, 14
<i>Smith v. Dep’t of Labor</i> (4th Cir. 2016) 674 Fed.Appx. 309.....	14
<i>Stone & Webster Eng’g Corp. v. Herman</i> (11th Cir. 1997) 115 F.3d 1568	14
<i>Trimmer v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> (10th Cir. 1999) 174 F.3d 1098	14
<i>Whitmore v. Dep’t of Labor</i> (Fed. Cir. 2012) 680 F.3d 1353	14
<i>Wiest v. Tyco Elecs. Corp.</i> (3d Cir. 2016) 812 F.3d 319	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Williams v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> (5th Cir. 2004) 376 F.3d 471	14
Statutes	
5 U.S.C.S. § 1221(a).....	13
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(ii).....	13
Labor Code, § 1102.5	<i>passim</i>
Labor Code, § 1102.6	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.200(c)(7).....	6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56	6
Other Authorities	
29 C.F.R. § 1980.104(e)	12
California Bill Analysis, Senate Judiciary Committee, 2003- 2004 Regular Session, Senate Bill 777, April 8, 2003, p. 5	17
Judicial Council of California Civil Jury Instruction 4603	15, 17
Judicial Council of California Civil Jury Instruction 4604	15, 16
